James Dove 30 June 2019

First Generation

1. **James Dove**^{1,2,3} was born on 14 Mar 1812 in Hamilton County, Ohio. ^{4,5,6} On 17 Aug 1850 he was a Farmer. ⁷ He was buried in Sep 1866 in Hushaw, Dazey, Stephenson or Rupert Cemetery, Fountain County, Indiana. ⁸ James died on 15 Sep 1866 at the age of 54 in Fountain County, Indiana. ^{9,10} Link to parents: Beckwith book names his father, John Dove; Hopkins book names parents John Dove and Lucy Covolt.. ^{11,12}

- 1. 1840 United States Census.
- 2. 1850 United States Census.
- 3. 1860 United States Census.
- 4. 1850 United States Census.
- 5. 1860 United States Census.
- 6. Quibache Chapter, Daughters of the American Revolution, Fountain County, Indiana Cemetery Inscriptions on Ancestry.
- 7. 1850 United States Census.
- 8. Quibache Chapter, Daughters of the American Revolution, Fountain County, Indiana Cemetery Inscriptions on Ancestry.
- 9. Ibid.
- 10. Marriage license application for Mariah Skillman and William Mick of Fountain Co, IN.
- 11. Timothy Hopkins, The Kelloggs in the Old World and the New (Name: Sunset Press and Photo Engraving Co; Location: San Francisco; Date: 1903;).
- 12. H. W. Beckwith, History of Fountain County, Indiana (Name: H. H. Hill; Location: Chicago; Date: 1881;).